R. P.

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Blocks IX and XIII, Clutha Survey District

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of October 1963

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for soil conservation and river control purposes.

### SCHEDULE

### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Clutha Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Being

A. R. P. Being
0 3 '7 Part Lot 1, D.P. 4761, being part Section 11, Block XIII; coloured orange on plan.
1 1 29 '4 Part Lot 1, D.P. 4761, being part Sections 9, 10, and 11, Block XIII; coloured orange on plan.
1 0 1 '2 Part Lot 3, D.P. 4761, being part Sections 6, 7, 8, and 115R, Block IX; coloured orange on plan.
1 0 22 '1 Part Lot 4, D.P. 4761, being part Sections 5 and 6, Block IX; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8707 (S.O. 13378) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 96/752000/0; D.O. 96/752000/0/7)

# Declaring Road in Block XIV, Purua Survey District, to be Government Road

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of October 1963

#### Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, hereby and the score government road become Government road.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1.1 perches, situated in Block XIV, Purua Survey District, Auckland R.D., and ad-joining or passing through part Allotment 55, Maungatapere Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8645 (S.O. 44175) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/14/1/0; D.O. 72/14/1/10/0)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of October 1963

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of the Dargury district of the Panguru district.

#### SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and

Area Survey District A. R. P. ...... XVI, Whangape 2 0 35 Land Panguru E 6A 1 ..... T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/462)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of October 1963

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

Amount Consented to Local Authority and Name of Loan £ Auckland City Council: Redemption Loan No. 8, 177,800 Auckland City Council: Works Depot Loan, 1960, £607,000 1960, £607,000 Gisborne City Council: Gisborne Airport Addi-tional Loan 1963 Mount Wellington Borough Council: Parking Reserves Loan 1963 Ohinemuri County Council: Waihi Beach Water Supply Supplementary Loan 1963 Otaki Borough Council: Water Loan 1963 Napier Harbour Board: Wharf Construction Loan 1963 507,000 13,570 30,000 1.650 60,000 530,000 Patea County Council: Rural Housing Loan 1963 Ragian County Council: Ragian Footbridge Loan 10,000 1963 7,000 200,000 5,900 17.000

Extension and Reinforcement Loan 1963 420.000 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 40/416/6)

The Dunedin City Council Electric Lines Licence 1963

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of October 1963

#### Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Dunedin City Council Electric Lines Licence 1963. 2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Dunedin City Council (hereinafter reformed to as "the licensee") is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area described in the First Schedule here etc.

hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area described in the First Schedule he, eto. 3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. 4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations of this licence. 5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (h), and (j) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the systems of supply authorised under paragraph (j) aforesaid being a single conductor alternating current earth-return system at pressures of 6,600 volts and 11,000 volts and also a two-conductor direct-current system at a pressure of 600 volts for supply to the licensee's trackless trolley-omnibus system. The use of the earth-return system of supply shall be subject to such terms and conditions as are from time to time laid down by the General Manager of the New Zealand Electricity Department. 6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined. Department.

6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1984. 7. The Orders in Council specified in the Second Schedule hereto authorising the licensee to erect and use electric lines are hereby revoked.